

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

CHAP. 130

Chapter 129.

Resolve, Providing for the Expenses of the Contest Over the Election as Representative to the Legislature From the Towns of Dixfield, Hebron, Hartford, Sumner, Buckfield and Canton.

Contest over election, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred seventy dollars and thirty-four cents, to be paid to the persons, and in the amounts, named in the following schedule, from the appropriation for contingent expenses of the eighty-fourth legislature:

Rollin N. Stetson, payment of claim. To Rollin N. Stetson, of Sumner, for disbursements and expenses and counsel fees incurred by him in the contested election case as representative to the legislature from the legislative district of Dixfield, Hebron, Hartford, Sumner, Buckfield and Canton, in the eighty-fourth legislature, the sum of two hundred sixty-four dollars and eighty-four cents.

Oscar E. Turner, payment of claim. To Oscar E. Turner, of Hartford, for disbursements and expenses and counsel fees incurred by him in the contested election case as representative to the legislature from the legislative district of Dixfield, Hebron, Hartford, Sumner, Buckfield and Canton, in the eighty-fourth legislature, the sum of two hundred five dollars and fifty cents.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 130.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of twenty-eight thousand, nine hundred sixty dollars, and ninety-six cents; and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of twenty-eight thousand, nine hundred sixty dollars, and ninety-six cents for the following purposes:

	1930	1931
Maintenance,	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
Personal Services,	9,076.96	9,076.96
Repairs and Equipment,	4,884.00	4,884.00

And that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the new construction of a central heating system the sum of five thousand dollars, and for the new construction of an infirmary the sum of five thousand dollars, said two amounts to come from the surplus construction fund.

Approved April 9, 1929.

768